R N—

ENGINEERING, INC. ——

D
ot
0
o

Town of Windham March 16, 2023
Zoning Board of Appeals

8 School Road

Windham, ME 04062

Subject: Request for Variance of Dimensional Standard
Solar Array Development — Roosevelt Trail GLC Solar, LL.C

Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals:

Acorn Engineering, Inc. (Acorn) was retained by Green Lantern Solar to assist in development of a
proposed solar array development on a landlocked parcel (Tax Map 21, Lot #3) located off Roosevelt
Trail (Route 302). The project is known as Roosevelt Trail GLC Solar, LL.C and the Major Site Plan
Application and Conditional Use Application (for a small portion of Residential Limited [RL] zoning
district) were both approved by the Town of Windham Planning Board by a vote of 4-0 on April 25,
2022.

The purpose of this application to the Zoning Board of Appeals (the Board) is to request a variance
from the Town’s dimensional standard requirement of 150 feet of public road frontage for
development in the Commercial 2 (C-2) zoning district. A completed Application for Appeal to
Windham Zoning Board of Appeals is included in Attachment A. Given that the subject parcel is
landlocked, there would be a practical difficulty to development of the approved project on this parcel
if there was strict adherence to the existing dimensional standards.

We have provided eight (8) copies of the application packet, and have provided a check in the amount
of $400 as the application fee.

Permission letters from the property owner (on behalf of Green Lantern Solar) and from Green
Lantern Solar (authorizing Acorn to act as its agent) are included in Attachment B.

Description of the Lot

The 12.3-acre parcel is primarily located within the C-2 district, with a portion of the rear property
lying within the RL zoning district as shown on the Site Plan included as Attachment C. The Site
Plan shows the following uses of the project, as approved:

e The project was approved with vegetated buffer setbacks from residential abutting
properties, which were negotiated through a comprehensive and iterative review process.
Approved setbacks from the residential and commercial properties abutting the solar array
are shown on the Site Plan.

The project includes no buildings and no onsite wastewater disposal (septic system).

e The project is located within a fence with a locked gate, both of which are required to ensure
the security of the site.

e The project includes a limited paved area for staging of equipment before and during
construction and to allow a firetruck to turn around.

e Access to the site will be limited during and after construction of the project.
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Access to the Lot

The solar array will be accessed by an existing driveway that serves the residence at #994 Roosevelt
Trail. This existing driveway- and the extension that connects to the solar array parcel on Tax Map
21 Lot #3- are located within a 50-foot access easement. Deeds documenting this easement were
provided during the planning review process. The driveway to the solar array was designed to
accommodate emergency vehicles (as requested by the Town) and construction equipment.

The solar array driveway includes a “hammerhead” turnaround outside the fence to accommodate
public safety vehicles, as requested by the Town.

The Windham Planning Board determined that no Traffic Study was required, since the driveway
is existing, will be privately maintained, and will be seldom-used with the exception of the
homeowner at #994 Roosevelt Trail.

Response to Land Use Ordinance Section 1106.D

The Town of Windham’s Land Use Ordinance (Chapter 120), Section 1100 (Board of Appeals),
Subsection 1106 (Variance), Paragraph D (“Variance from Dimensional Standards”) states that the
Board may grant a variance from the dimensional standards of the Land Use Ordinance if strict
application of the dimensional standards “would cause a practical difficulty” and when seven specific
conditions are satisfied.

The property owner and applicant are requesting that the Board approve a variance, waiving the
dimensional standard for 150" of public street frontage. Without approval of this variance, the
applicant is unable to develop the project, which has already been determined by the Town to be
meet all requirements of the Land Use Ordinance for the zoning districts in which it is located. The
waiver of this dimensional standard approved by the Board in October 2021 (ZBA #21-006) has
already been attached to the deed for the property.

Attachment D includes narrative to demonstrate that the seven conditions in Section 1106.D would
be accurate or satisfied if the requested variance is approved.
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Summary

This letter and the attached supporting documents are intended to comply with the “Appeal to
Windham Zoning Board of Appeals” Application Checklist and requirements of the Town of
Windham’s Land Use Ordinance. We request that the Board consider this request at its April 6,
2023 meeting.

If you have any questions regarding this application or the completeness of the materials, please
contact us within the next five days. Questions can be referred to me at (207) 641-7704 and
astrause@acorn-engineering.com or Green Lantern Solar’s Director of Development, Geoff Sparrow,
PE, at (207) 939-8615 and geoffs@greenlanternsolar.com.

Sincerely,

W

Aubrey L Strause, P.E.
Municipal Services Coordinator
Acorn Engineering, Inc.

Copies: Geoff Sparrow, PE (Director of Development, Green Lantern Solar)
Jon Rioux (Code Enforcement Officer, Town of Windham)
Amanda Lessard (Planning Director, Town of Windham)

Attachments

A: Application for Appeal to Windham Zoning Board of Appeals

B: Permission letters from Property Owner and Green Lantern Solar
C: Approved Site Plan (4/25/22) for Roosevelt Trail GLC Solar, LL.C
D: Seven Criteria for “Variance from Dimensional Standards”


mailto:astrause@acorn-engineering.com
mailto:geoffs@greenlanternsolar.com

Attachment A: Application for Appeal to Windham Zoning Board of Appeals



Statement to Town of Windham Board of Appeals

I acknowledge submitting my application to the Board of Appeals and signing this statement that
I the undersigned:

State the proposed plan is to scale and reflects the true representation of the proposal requested.

I further understand that if the Board finds that it does not, then the Board has the right to table
my application until | have met the requirements.

Applicants MM
Signature Date March 16, 2023

Aubrey L. Strause, PE

Acorn Engineering, Inc.,

on behalf of Green Lantern Solar /
Roosevelt Trail GLC Solar, LLC
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APPLICATION FOR APPEAL
TO WINDHAM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Fee Paid $400.00 CK # 2195 CASH___ CHARGE____ DATE_ /1023

APPLICANT
NAME: Green Lantern Solar [Developer]

ADDRESS: PO Box 658, Waterbury, VT 05676
TELEPHONE: (207)939-8615

E-MAIL:
OWNER
NAME: TMC HOLDINGS LLC [Landowner]
ADDRESS: 6 DOMINION RD., WINDHAM, ME 04062
TELEPHONE:

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OR LOCATION 994 ROOSEVELT TRAIL

MAP # 21 LOT # 3 PROPERTY IS ZONED C2-COMMERICAL/RL-RESIDENTIAL
LOT WIDTH: __ 879 FT LOT DEPTH: _ 397 FT LOT AREA: 533.174 sq. ft.
EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY: __UNDEVELOPED LAND

TYPE OF APPLICATION
Expansion of a Non-Conforming Use
X Variance from Ordinance
Conditional Use
Appeal from decision of Code Enforcement Officer
Home Occupation 2
Dimensional Standards

PROPOSED USE: Please describe in detail what you wish to do and what the use of any
proposed structures will be. (Attach a letter of explanation if necessary :)

Construction of a solar panel array, access driveway, and associated infrastructure.

Why is Board of Appeals approval required?

To obtain a variance from the dimensional standard requirement of 150 feet of public road frontage
due to the landlocked nature of the parcel.

Amount of variance required, if any: 150 feet
TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM: Present NA Proposed
STRUCTURAL DIMENSIONS: (Exterior length and width)

Existing: NA ft. By ft. Number of Stories
Proposed: NA ft. By ft. Number of Stories
NUMBER OF ROOMS IN PROPOSED STRUCTURE:__ NA
IS ADDITIONAL PLUMBING CONTEMPLATED? Yes No_ X

If yes, please describe:
IF REQUIRED, HAS PLANNING BOARD APPROVAL BEEN OBTAINED?
Yes X No Not Required

Major Site Plan and Conditional Use Applications were approved by Planning Board on 4/25/22
3




The Land Use

Ordinance was

amended on
2/28/23 to
remove this
provision.

A location map and a scaled site plan must accompany this application. The site plan must show
dimensions of the property, location of all buildings, yards, parking spaces and septic systems,
and all existing and proposed setbacks.

An application fee of $400.00 for residential appeals as well as for non-residential or multi-family
is required upon application submission. If the Code Enforcement Office determines that
ordinary and customary expenses associated with review of the development are higher than
the $400.00 fee, then the applicant shall be billed and shall pay to the Town prior to the final
approval said expenses, including, but not limited to cost associated with notification of
abutters, advertising of public meetings, and all the time dedicated to review of the
development.

NOTE: Applicant or his/her representatives must attend board meetings. If a request is needed to
be tabled, the applicant or his/her representative must attend meeting to ask to be tabled.
(12/21/91).

| CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS APPLICATION AND IN
ITS SUPPLEMENTS IS TRUF AND CORRFCT,

Applicant’s Signature MSM Date March 16, 2023

Aubrey L. Strause, PE

Acorn Engineering, Inc.,

on behalf of Green Lantern Solar /
Roosevelt Trail GLC Solar, LLC
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Variance from Dimensional Standards.

The Board of Appeals may grant a variance from the dimensional standards of the Land Use
Ordinance when strict application of the Ordinance to the petitioner and the petitioner’s
property would cause a practical difficulty and when the following conditions exist:

1. The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not the
general condition of the neighborhood.

2. The granting of a variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and will not unreasonably detrimentally affect the use or market value of
abutting properties.

3. The practical difficulty is not the result of action taken by the petitioner or a prior owner.
4. No other feasible alternative to a variance is available to the petitioner.

5. The granting of a variance will not unreasonably adversely affect the natural environment;
and

6. The property is not located in whole or in part within shoreland areas as described in 30
M.R.S.A. § 435.

7. The dimensional standard for which the variance is granted is limited to ordinance
provisions relating to lot area, lot coverage, frontage or setback requirements.

As used in this subsection, "dimensional standards"” means and is limited to ordinance
provisions relating to lot area, lot coverage, frontage and setback requirements.

As used in this subsection, "practical difficulty” means that the strict application of the
ordinance to the property precludes the ability of the petitioner to pursue a use permitted in
the zoning district in which the property is located and results in significant economic injury
to the petitioner.

Under its home rule authority, a municipality may, in an ordinance adopted pursuant to this
subsection, adopt additional limitations on the granting of a variance from the dimensional
standards of a zoning ordinance. A zoning ordinance also may explicitly delegate to the
municipal reviewing authority the ability to approve development proposals that do not meet
the dimensional standards otherwise required, in order to promote cluster development, to
accommodate lots with insufficient frontage or to provide for reduced Sec. 1100 Board of
Appeals Land Use Ordinance Town of Windham 11 - 10 setbacks for lots or buildings made
nonconforming by municipal zoning. As long as the development falls within the
parameters of such an ordinance, the approval is not considered the granting of a variance.
This delegation of authority does not authorize the reduction of dimensional standards
required under the mandatory shoreland zoning laws, 38 M.R.S.A. chapter 3, subchapter 1,
article 2-B.



Attachment B: Permission letters from Property Owner and Green Lantern Solar



July 12, 2021

To Whom It May Concern,

As the landowner of Map 21, Lot 3 as identified on an ALTA/NSPS Land Titie Survey prepared by
Northern Survey Engineering {(NORSE), | hereby authorize Acorn Engineering to request an application
on behalf of Green Lantern Solar in order to request a variance before the Windham Zoning Board of
Appeals for the minimum public street frontage dimensional standard.

TMC Holdings LLC
6 Dominion Road
Windham, ME 04062

Printed: M&H’Kau Wrging™ Tite: Ve e
Signature: M&ﬂ‘m [LJV[/_"
Date: 7/9'/49'/

/£




PO Box 658

I. I' Waterbury,VTo(§5676
reenLantern

Wl sorlar (802)244-1658

-y, - GreenLanternSolar.com

December 20", 2021
RE: Maine Solar Developments: State and Federal Permitting Agent Authorization

To Whom it May Concern:

Green Lantern Development, LLC (GLD) and Roosevelt Trail GLC Solar, LLC hereby grant Acorn
Engineering the authority to act on their behalf in matters concerning permitting when engaging
with Local and State of Maine Authorities. If you have questions regarding this authorization, you
can reach me at (207) 939-8615 or via email at GeoffS@GreenLanternSolar.com.

Sincerely,

/’l
T/

Geoff Sparrow, P.E.
Director of Development

Lighting the Way to a Clean Energy Future


mailto:GeoffS@GreenLanternSolar.com

Attachment C: Approved Site Plan for Roosevelt Trail GLC Solar, LLC



SPACE AND BULK STANDARDS

SPACE AND BULK STANDARDS

REQUIRED ‘ PROPOSED

1 ACCESSORY BUILDING FRONT SETBACK INCLUDES PRINCIPAL BUILDING SETBACK
PLUS AN ADDITIONAL 20 FT AT A MINIMUM

2 LOTS ON WHICH NON—RESIDENTIAL USES ARE LOCATED SHALL REQUIRE A
FIFTY FOOT BUFFER FROM ALL PROPERTY LINES THAT ABUT A RESIDENTIAL
ZONING DISTRICT. THIS APPLIES TO THE C—2 PORTION OF THE LOT ONLY. REFER
TO SECTION 400 OF THE ORDINANCE FOR MORE INFORMATION.

REQUIRED | PROPOSED
C—2 ZONE DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS: RL ZONE DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS:

MIN. LOT AREA NONE 10.28 AC MIN. LOT AREA 40,000 SF | 1.96 AC
MINIMUM FRONTAGE 150 FT 0FT 3 MINIMUM STANDARD FRONTAGE 150 FT 0FT?
MIN. PRINCIPAL BUILDING FRONT SETBACK: 10-20 FT 25 FT MIN. FRONT SETBACK: 30 FT N/A
MIN. ACCESSORY BUILDING FRONT SETBACK 30-40 FT ! N/A MIN. SIDE SETBACK 10 FT 50 FT
MIN. SIDE SETBACK 10 FT 10 FT MIN. REAR SETBACK 10 FT 50 FT
MIN. REAR SETBACK 10 FT 10 FT RESIDENTIAL USE ZONING BUFFER 15 FT 15 FT

2
RESDENTIAL ZONING BUFFER 0T S0 T RECEIVED A VARIANCE FROM THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ON 11/4/2021.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN SOURCED FROM SURVEY TITLED "ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY" BY NORTHERN SURVEY ENGINEERING

DATED 3/15/2021.

SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR ABOVEGROUND WIRING AND OTHER EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY TO THE PV DEVELOPMENT.

OCCUPIED AREA IS DEFINED AS ALL LAND NECESSARY TO CONSTRUCT, OPERATE, AND MAINTAIN THE PROJECT. OCCUPIED AREA

INCLUDES 10 BUFFER OUTSIDE OF THE FENCELINE FOR TREE CLEARING TO MITIGATE SHADE GENERATED FROM THE SURROUNDING

TREES ONTO THE SOLAR PANELS.

4. DISTURBED AREA IS DEFINED AS ALL LAND AREAS THAT ARE STRIPPED, GRADED, GRUBBED, FILLED, OR EXCAVATED AT ANY TIME DURING
SITE PREPARATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. THIS AREA DOES NOT INCLUDE MAINTENANCE OR AREAS WHERE CUTTING OF
TREES WITHOUT GRUBBING, STUMP REMOVAL, OR SOIL DISTURBANCE HAS TAKEN PLACE.

5. 50-FOOT BUFFER STRIP ON MAP 21 LOTS 5-8, 5-9, AND 5-10 IS FROM MINERAL SPRING ESTATES PHASE 1 PLAN OF PROPERTY,
PREPARED BY EDWARD C. JORDAN, CO., SURVEYORS, DATED JUNE 1971, APPROVED BY TOWN OF WINDHAM PLANNING BOARD ON JULY
7, 1971. RECORDED IN BOOK 87 PAGE 1 AT THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS.

6. OFFSET LAND USE DISTRICT R—L / C—2 BOUNDARY LINE TOWARD R-L DISTRICT BY 50 FEET PER TOWN OF WINDHAM LAND USE
ORDINANGE SECTION 404.A(1)

“wn

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. APPROVAL IS DEPENDENT UPON AND LIMITED TO, THE PROPOSALS AND PLANS CONTAINED IN THE APPLICATION DATED JANUARY 3, 2022, AS
AMENDED MARCH 9, 2022, AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS AND ORAL REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED AND AFFIRMED BY THE APPLICANT, AND
CONDITIONS, IF ANY, IMPOSED BY THE PLANNING BOARD, AND ANY VARIATION FROM SUCH PLANS, PROPOSALS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

WAIVERS:
IMPERVIOUS AREA SUMMARY

ON MAP 21 LOT 3 | ON MAP 21 LOT 48 | ON MAP 21 LOT 28 | ROOSEVELL TRALL TOTAL
IMPERVIOUS AREA, SOLAR
IMPERY 169 SF 0 sF 0SF 0 SF 169 SF
OTHER IMPERVIOUS AREA 6,455 SF 8,409 SF 2,924 SF 893 SF 18,681 SF
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 18,850 SF (.43 AC)
DEVELOPED AREA: 117,358 SF 36,014 SF
TOTAL DEVELOPED AREA (INCLUDES PROPOSED SMOOTHING/REGRADING AS DEPICTED BY PROPOSED CONTOURS) 153'372)\;‘ (352

ISSUED FOR

ZBA REVIEW

SKETCH PLAN REVIE)

SKETCH PLAN SUPPLE

FINAL SITE PLAN REVIEW [~ o=
FINAL SITE PLAN RESUBMIT =507
FINAL SITE PLAN ADDENDUM 572 ==~

FINAL STE PLAN REVISION [-ams2—}

AND REPRESENTATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE PLANNING BOARD OR THE TOWN PLANNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 814.G. OF THE LAND USE ORDINANCE.

2. APPROVAL IS SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE POST—CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER ORDINANCE, CHAPTER 144. ANY PERSON OWNING,
OPERATING, LEASING OR HAVING CONTROL OVER STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES REQUIRED BY THE POST—CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER

3 RECEIVED A VARIANCE FROM THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ON 11/4/2021.

_— —

PAMELA E. HAGENY
ZONING DISTRICT: RL
MAP: 21 LOT: 5-10

HOWLAND W.

/

LINNELL ROAD

BICKERSTAFF

ZONING DISTRICT: RL
MAP: 21 LOT: 5-9

50" SETBACK & BUFFER
BOUNDARY ALONG
WESTERLY, SOUTHERLY,
AND PORTION OF
EASTERLY PROPERTY LINE

N MUST ANNUALLY ENGAGE THE SERVICES OF A QUALIFIED THIRD—PARTY INSPECTOR WHO MUST CERTIFY COMPLIANCE WITH

T PLAI
THE POST—CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN ON OR BY MAY 1ST OF EACH YEAR. /

3. THE APPLICANT SHALL PROVIDE A LANDSCAPE BUFFER MAINTAINING A MINIMUM 25—FOOT WIDE VEGETATIVE BUFFER AND A MINIMUM 50—FOOT
BUFFER AS A VISUAL SHIELD FOR THE SOLAR PANELS ALONG THE NORTHWEST AND SOUTHERN BOUNDARY LINES AND ABUTTING PROPERTIES
LOCATED IN THE LIGHT—DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (RL)

4. ABANDONMENT OR DECOMMISSIONING:

o) REMOVAL REQUIREMENTS: AT SUCH TIME THAT THE GROUND—MOUNTED SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM DESCRIBED IN THIS APPROVAL HAS REACHED
THE END OF ITS USEFUL LIFE OR HAS BEEN ABANDONED CONSISTENT WITH THE ABANDONMENT DESCRIPTION WITHIN THIS CONDITION OF
APPROVAL, IT SHALL BE REMOVED. THE OWNER OR OPERATOR SHALL PHYSICALLY REMOVE THE INSTALLATION NO MORE THAN 150 DAYS
AFTER THE DATE OF DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS. THE OWNER OR OPERATOR SHALL NOTIFY THE PLANNING BOARD BY CERTIFIED MAIL OF THE
PROPOSED DATE OF DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS AND PLANS FOR REMOVAL. DECOMMISSIONING SHALL CONSIST OF:

i, PHYSICAL REMOVAL OF ALL SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS, STRUCTURES, EQUIPMENT, SECURITY BARRIERS AND TRANSMISSION LINES FROM THE
SITE.

ii. DISPOSAL OF ALL SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL WASTE DISPOSAL REGULATIONS.

iii. STABILIZATION OR RE—-VEGETATION OF THE SITE AS NECESSARY TO MINIMIZE EROSION. THE SITE PLAN REVIEW AUTHORITY MAY ALLOW THE
OWNER OR OPERATOR TO LEAVE LANDSCAPING OR DESIGNATED BELOW—GRADE FOUNDATIONS IN ORDER TO MINIMIZE EROSION AND DISRUPTION
TO VEGETATION.

b)  ABANDONMENT: ABSENT NOTICE OF A PROPOSED DATE OF DECOMMISSIONING OR WRITTEN NOTICE OF EXTENUATING CIRCUMSTANCES, THE
LARGE-SCALE GROUND—MOUNTED SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM SHALL BE CONSIDERED ABANDONED WHEN IT FAILS TO OPERATE FOR MORE THAN
ONE YEAR WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SITE PLAN REVIEW AUTHORITY. IF THE OWNER OR OPERATOR OF THE SOLAR ENERGY
SYSTEM FAILS TO REMOVE THE INSTALLATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION WITHIN 150 DAYS OF ABANDONMENT
OR THE PROPOSED DATE OF DECOMMISSIONING, THE TOWN RETAINS THE RIGHT, AFTER THE RECEIPT OF AN APPROPRIATE COURT ORDER, TO
ENTER AND REMOVE AN ABANDONED, HAZARDOUS, OR DECOMMISSIONED LARGE—-SCALE GROUND—MOUNTED SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM. AS A
CONDITION OF SITE PLAN APPROVAL, THE APPLICANT AND LANDOWNER SHALL AGREE TO ALLOW ENTRY TO REMOVE AN ABANDONED OR
DECOMMISSIONED INSTALLATION. SURETY: THE APPLICANT WILL PROVIDE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE FOR THE DECOMMISSIONING COSTS IN THE
FORM OF A PERFORMANCE BOND, SURETY BOND, 'EVERGREEN' LETTER OF CREDIT, OR OTHER MEANS ACCEPTABLE TO THE TOWN, FOR THE
TOTAL COST OF DECOMMISSIONING. THE APPLICANT WILL HAVE THE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE MECHANISM IN PLACE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
AND WILL RE—EVALUATE THE DECOMMISSIONING COST AND FINANCIAL ASSURANCE AT THE END OF YEARS, FIVE, TEN, AND FIFTEEN. EVERY
FIVE YEARS AFTER THE START OF CONSTRUCTION, UPDATED PROOF OF ACCEPTABLE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE TOWN
FOR REVIEW.

5. PRIOR TO OPERATION OF THE SOLAR FACILITY, THE APPLICANT SHALL PROVIDE TO THE TOWN PLANNER AN APPROVAL STREET NAME
APPLICATION FOR THE ACCESS DRIVEWAY FROM ROOSEVELT TRAIL (ROUTE 302) TO THE PUBLIC UTILITY FACILITY.

l
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Attachment D: Seven Criteria for “Variance from Dimensional Standards”

The Town of Windham’s Land Use Ordinance (Chapter 120), Section 1100 (Board of Appeals),
Subsection 1106 (Variance), Paragraph D (“Variance from Dimensional Standards”) states that the
Zoning Board of Appeals (the Board) may grant a variance from the dimensional standards of the
Land Use Ordinance if strict application of the dimensional standards “would cause a practical
difficulty” and when seven specific conditions are satisfied.

These seven conditions are listed below in bold font, followed by narrative that demonstrates that
each condition is satisfied.

1. The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not
the general condition of the neighborhood. This statement is accurate: the requested
variance is due to the historic configuration of the specific lot.

Tax Map 21, Lot #3 is located in Zone C-2 (Commercial District II) but is undeveloped. An
existing gravel road currently connects the project to Roosevelt Trail (the public road) through
adjacent lots that are zoned residential (RL; via an existing right-of-way on Tax Map 21, Lot
#4B) and Commercial I (C-1; via an existing easement on Tax Map 21 Lot #2B). The proposed
access to the solar project from Roosevelt Trail, for which this variance has been requested,
generally follows the footprint of that existing gravel road which also lies within a private right-
of-way (ROW) that Green Lantern Solar has rights to in order to access the subject parcel from
Roosevelt Trail.

2. The granting of a variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of
the neighborhood and will not unreasonably detrimentally affect the use or market
value of abutting properties. This statement is accurate: approval of the requested variance
will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood and will not
unreasonably detrimentally affect the use or market value of abutting properties.

The objective of Commercial zone C-2 is to extend the existing commercial corridor and serve as
a buffer between C-1 and RL properties The proposed solar project serves as such a land use
buffer consistent with this objective, as it will provide visual separation from residential
properties while being a much lower impact development when compared to other potential
commercial uses that generate noise, traffic, and other demands on Town resources.

Further, a solar project developed at this location will negate the risk of other types of projects
being developed on the property that could change the character of the area or adversely impact
the value of abutting properties. Solar developments, by nature, are low-lying, with the top of
the arrays less tall than the average single-story house. Furthermore, the existing topography
will not be altered, as the panels will be installed to match the contours of the land. Therefore,
the solar development is anticipated to seamlessly fit into the parcel, with a perimeter buffer
providing screening from abutters.

3. The practical difficulty is not the result of action taken by the petitioner or a prior
owner. This statement is accurate: the lack of public road frontage of Tax Map 21, Lot #3 is not
the result of any action taken by the applicant, Acorn, the current landowner, or a prior
landowner.

Based on tax maps, this lot has historically lacked public road frontage, and has been accessed



from Roosevelt Trail by the existing gravel road through the existing ROW and easement as
described in the response to #1, above.

No other feasible alternative to a variance is available to the petitioner. This statement
is accurate: the proposed alignment (through Tax Map 21, Lot #4B and Tax Map #21 Lot #2B) is
the only practical way to provide access to this lot from a public road.

The granting of a variance will not unreasonably adversely affect the natural
environment. This statement is accurate: approval of the requested variance will not adversely
affect the natural environment. The proposed alignment generally follows the existing gravel
road (within the existing private ROW and easement).

Furthermore, the site was surveyed by a professional wetland scientist, and it was determined
that no wetlands, vernal pools, or other waterbodies exist on the site. The surface of the
development below and around the panels will feature a native meadow mix to slow and infiltrate
stormwater while also providing pollinator habitat.

The property is not located in whole or in part within shoreland areas as described in
30 M.R.S.A. § 435. This statement is accurate: no part of this property is within Shoreland areas
as described in 30 MRSA § 435.

The dimensional standard for which the variance is granted is limited to ordinance
provisions relating to lot area, lot coverage, frontage or setback requirements. This
statement is accurate: the only dimensional standard for which the variance is requested is
related to public road frontage.
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